
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ Outputs 3 and 4 are both global. At the same time they also have direct national level impact in the targeted PAGE countries. This means that the global knowledge products and courses hat 
PAGE supports are directly linked to national capacity building. In addition, PAGE conducts more targeted capacity development at the national level. 
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Intended Outcome as stated in the UNDAF/Country [or Global/Regional] Programme Results and Resource Framework:  

Impact: Countries are transforming their economies to eradicate poverty, increase jobs and social equity, strengthen livelihoods and environmental 

stewardship, and sustain investment and growth in line with the Sustainable Development Goals, the Paris Agreement and other sustainable development 

frameworks 

Overall outcome: Countries reframe economic policy around sustainability and strengthen enabling policies and practices that catalyze greater public and 

private investment in infrastructure, resource efficient technologies and economic activities that benefit the whole society. 

1 Contributing SP Outcome: 1: Advance poverty eradication in all its forms and dimensions. (SP Outcome 1) 

 

Applicable Output(s) from the UNDP Strategic Plan: Signature Solution 4: Promote nature-based solutions for a sustainable planet. 

Project title and Atlas Project Number: 

EXPECTED 
OUTPUTS° 

OUTPUT INDICATORS7 DATA SOURCE BASELINE 
(2020) 

TARGETS (by frequency of data collection) (ANNUAL 
for each year, CUMULATIVE for final year) 

DATA 
COLLECTION 
METHODS & 

RISKS 

   Value Year 
1 

(2021) 

Year 
2 

(2022) 

Year 
3 

(2023) 

Year 
4 

(2024) 

Final Year 

(Cumulative) 
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EXPECTED 
OUTPUTS 

OUTPUT INDICATORS7 DATA SOURCE BASELINE 
(2020) 

TARGETS (by frequency of data collection) (ANNUAL 
for each year, CUMULATIVE for final year) 

DATA COLLECTION 

METHODS & RISKS 

Value Year 

1 

(2021) 

  Year 

2 

(2022) 

Year  

3 

(2023) 

Year  

4 

 (2024) 

Final Year 

(Cumulative) 

Output 1 

Countries 

have 

reinforced 

and 

integrated 
Inclusive 

Green 

Economy 

(IGE) 

goals and 

targets into 
SDG-

aligned 

national 

economic 

and 

developme
nt planning 

through 

multi- 

stakeholde

r 

collaborati
on 

1..  Number of countries or 

provinces (at sub—national level) that i) 

are implementing / ii) have adopted or 

ii) are in process of adopting 

national development plans or 

cross-sectoral strategies integrating 
IGE priorities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Number of cross-sectoral national 

consultations and dialogues 

organized to mobilize public, private and 

civil society stakeholders, share results 
of policy analysis and defining IGE 

priorities 

Government policy 

announcement & official 

websites 

National and sub-national 
medium and long-term 

planning documents, their 

implementation plans and 

monitoring system 

National, regional, global 
SDG Reports 

Technical papers on policy 

measures/action plans 

National Steering Comm 

meeting minutes 

List of steering committee 

members and meeting 
minutes of its meetings 

Reports from PAGE 

national multi-stakeholder 

events 

i) Started 
implementing 

4 

ii) have adopted 
5 

iii) in process 

0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
13 cross-sectoral 

consultations 

. 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 
 

. 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 

Data from IGE 

diagnostics, 

assessments, and 

policy analysis 

undertaken 

Data from action plans/ 

policy reforms adopted by 
govt 

Decisions of 

parliament 

Public, private and civil 

society stakeholders 

mobilized and engaged in 

cross- sectoral IGE 
prioritization 

Risks: 

Government stability 

Political Commitment 
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EXPECTED 
OUTPUTS 

OUTPUT INDICATORS7 DATA SOURCE BASELINE 

(201620) 
TARGETS (by frequency of data collection) (ANNUAL 

for each year, CUMULATIVE for final year) 
 

DATA COLLECTION 

METHODS & RISKS 

Value Year 

1 

(2021) 

Year  

2 

(2022) 

Year  

3 

(2023) 

Year  

4 

 (2024) 

Final Year 

(Cumulative) 

Output 2 

Countries 
have 

access to 

finance 

and are 
implementi

ng 

evidence- 

based 

sectoral 

and 
thematic 

reforms in 

line with 

national 

IGE 

priorities 

2.1. Number of thematic and sectoral 

policies and instruments supporting IGE 

priorities that PAGE countries are i) 

implementing / ii) have adopted or iii) are 

in process of adopting 

 
 
 
 
 

 
2.2 Number of sectoral or thematic 

consultations and dialogues organized 

that are informed/advised by results of 

sectoral policy analysis 

Government 
announcements 

National, sectoral reports 

Reports presenting results 

of diagnostics, assessments 

and analyses 

Strategy documents based 
on sectoral and thematic 
studies 

Technical papers on sectoral 

and thematic policy measures 

/action plans /investment 

proposals 

Reports from PAGE sectoral 

or thematic mobilization 

events 

Meeting/workshop 

space Cooperation 

agreements 

Started 

i)implementing 

4 
ii)Have adopted 0 

 

iii)ln process 0 

 
 
 

Sectoral 

Consultation, 6 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

 
8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10 

Data from sectoral and 

thematic diagnostics, 

assessments, and policy 

analysis undertaken 

Data from advisory 

support integrated into 
the design and 

advancement of 

sectoral and/or thematic 

policies, strategies, and 

plans 

Co-financing, 

complementary 

follow-up 

programming, 

pledges, PPPs 
agreements, MOUs 

 
2.3 Number of IGE financing 

partners mobilized and engaged 

including UNCT, donors, lFls, 

development banks and private sector 

partners formally agreeing to co-

financing, complementary follow- up 

programming, pledges, PPPs, etc. 

National financial year 

reports; ODA reports 

National chamber of 

commerce reports/ 

documents 

Partners, 0 
1 
 

1 
 

1 

 

1 4 
Risks: 

Government stability 

Political Commitment 
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EXPECTED 
OUTPUTS 

OUTPUT INDICATORS7 
DATA SOURCE BASELINE (2020) TARGETS (by frequency of data collection) (ANNUAL 

for each year, CUMULATIVE for final year) 

 

DATA COLLECTION 
METHODS & RISKS 

Value Year 

1 

(2021) 

Year  

2 

(2022) 

Year  

3 

(2023) 

Year  

4 

(2024) 

Final Year 

(Cumulative) 

Output 3 

Individuals, 

and 

institutions 

have 
acquired 

capacities 

needed to 

advance IGE  

3.1 Number of global and regional 

leadership and training programs, 

modules and packages developed and 

delivered for individuals and institutions 

being offered to countries at global and 

national level 
 

 
3.2 Number of people trained on IGE 

and/or using knowledge and skills 

acquired from the PAGE globally or 

regionally offered through on —line, on- 

campus or other training and capacity 

development programmes 

Training materials 

Report of training 

activities and participant 
lists 

Feedback forms 

Surveys with trainees 

Impact evaluation of 
training 

programs 

6 programmes 

and packages 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1018 people,  

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
85 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
85 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
85 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
85 

10 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1358 

Training materials 

Report of training activities 

and participant lists 

Feedback forms Surveys 

with trainees 

Impact evaluation of training 

programs 

 

 
Risks: 

Government stability 

         Political Commitment 

 
3.3 Number of national institutions which 

have strengthened capacities to deliver 

nationally tailored IGE policy analysis, IGE 

training, develop IGE related policies and 

lead related policy processes and 

stakeholder consultations 

  
4 

 
 

1 

 

 
1 

 

 
1 

 

 
1 

 

 
8 

Quality of training 

  
3.4 Number of people trained through 
national level training programmes 

  
864 ppl 

(169 male, 

 

 
72 

 

 
72 

 

 
72 

 

 
72 

 

1152 

 

   119 fern)       

  

3.5 x% of participants who report having 

increased their capacity in IGE issues in 
global and regional training programmes 

  

90% Global GE 

Academy 

 

 

 
25% 

 

 
25% 

 

 
25% 

 

 
25% 
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EXPECTED 
OUTPUTS 

OUTPUT INDICATORS7 
DATA SOURCE 

BASELINE 
(2020) 

TARGETS (by frequency of data collection) (ANNUAL 
for each year, CUMULATIVE for final year) 

 

DATA COLLECTION 

METHODS & RISKS 

Value Year 

1 

(2021) 

Year  

2 

(2022) 

Year  

3 

(2023) 

Year  

4 

(2024) 

Final Year 

(Cumulative) 

Output 4 

 

National 

and 

regional 

stakeholde

rs have 

access to 

knowledge 

for 

advancing 

IGE and 

sharing 

their 

insights 

and 

innovation 

with peer 

groups,  

 

4.1 Number of IGE knowledge products 

generated and made available on PAGE 

website for national level application 
 
 
 

4.2 Number of global and regional 

knowledge sharing events and dialogues 
held in cooperation with other partners 

 
 
 
 

4.3 Number of institutions and initiatives 

collaborating under a wider PAGE 

network (North —South, South- South) 
 

 
4.4 Number of PAGE countries that report 

having made use of PAGE knowledge 
products for the implementation of IGE 

priorities at national level 

Impact evaluation among 
PAGE countries 

 
Published reports/products 

Reports/minutes of key 

events/ participant lists 

Annual reports, Mid-term 

Evaluation report: list of 

institutions partnering with 

PAGE at global and 

national level 

 
PAGE Instagram account 

PAGE Twitter, Linkedin

 accounts statistics 

7 knowledge 
products 

 
 
 
 

16 knowledge 
sharing events 

 
 
 
 

16 institutions & 

initiatives 

 
 

 
 
 
20 

1 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 

2 

1 
 
 
 
 

 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 

2 

1 
 

 
 
 

 

 
2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 

2 

1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
 
 
 
 

 

 
2 

11 
 
 
 
 
 

24 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 
 
 
 
 
 

28 

Knowledge products 

generated and shared 

through north-south- 

south collaboration 

Global IGE advocacy, 

outreach and 

communications 

strategy 

Accounting the number of 
users visiting the global 
PAGE website per quarter, 
number of monthly PAGE 
newsletter subscribers, 
number of UN PAGE Twitter 
followers (@_un_page), 
Linkdin ( @Partnership for 
Action on Green Economy 
(PAGE)); Instagram (_UN 
PAGE) followers 

Risks: 

  
4.5 Global IGE advocacy, outreach and 

communications strategy developed and 

put in practice 

 
PAGE Mid-term evaluation 
report 

 
4 
 
 
 
 

 
1 

 
1 

 
1 

 
1 

 
8 

Government stability 

Political commitment 

Buy-in from respective 
governments 
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