Intended Outcome as stated in the UNDAF/Country [or Global/Regional] Programme Results and Resource Framework:
--

Impact: Countries are transforming their economies to eradicate poverty, increase jobs and social equity, strengthen livelihoods and environmental stewardship, and sustain investment and growth in line with the Sustainable Development Goals, the Paris Agreement and other sustainable development frameworks

Overall outcome: Countries reframe economic policy around sustainability and strengthen enabling policies and practices that catalyze greater public and private investment in infrastructure, resource efficient technologies and economic activities that benefit the whole society.

1 Contributing SP Outcome: 1: Advance poverty eradication in all its forms and dimensions. (SP Outcome 1)

Applicable Output(s) from the UNDP Strategic Plan: Signature Solution 4: Promote nature-based solutions for a sustainable planet.

Project title and Atlas Project Number:

EXPECTED OUTPUTS°	OUTPUT INDICATORS ⁷	DATA SOURCE	BASELINE (2020)	TARGET	DATA COLLECTION METHODS & RISKS				
			Value	Year 1 2 3 4 Final Year (Cumulative)					

[^]Outputs 3 and 4 are both global. At the same time they also have direct national level impact in the targeted PAGE countries. This means that the global knowledge products and courses hat PAGE supports are directly linked to national capacity building. In addition, PAGE conducts more targeted capacity development at the national level.

EXPECTED OUTPUTS	OUTPUT INDICATORS ⁷	DATA SOURCE	BASELINE (2020)	TARGETS for e	(by frequeach year	DATA COLLECTION METHODS & RISKS			
			Value	Year 1 (2021)	Year 2 (2022)	Year 3 (2023)	Year 4 (2024)	Final Year (Cumulative)	
Output 1 Countries have reinforced and integrated Inclusive Green Economy (IGE) goals and targets into SDG-aligned national economic and developme nt planning through multistakeholde r collaborati on	1 Number of countries or provinces (at sub—national level) that i) are implementing/ii) have adopted or ii) are in process of adopting national development plans or cross-sectoral strategies integrating IGE priorities. 2. Number of cross-sectoral national consultations and dialogues organized to mobilize public, private and civil society stakeholders, share results of policy analysis and defining IGE priorities	Government policy announcement & official websites National and sub-national medium and long-term planning documents, their implementation plans and monitoring system National, regional, global SDG Reports Technical papers on policy measures/action plans National Steering Comm meeting minutes List of steering committee members and meeting minutes of its meetings Reports from PAGE national multi-stakeholder events	i) Started implementing 4 ii) have adopted 5 iii) in process 0 13 cross-sectoral consultations	.1	.1	1	1	17	Data from IGE diagnostics, assessments, and policy analysis undertaken Data from action plans/ policy reforms adopted by govt Decisions of parliament Public, private and civil society stakeholders mobilized and engaged in cross- sectoral IGE prioritization Risks: Government stability Political Commitment

EXPECTED OUTPUTS	OUTPUT INDICATORS ⁷	DATA SOURCE	BASELINE (201620)	TARGETS for e	6 (by freq each year	DATA COLLECTION METHODS & RISKS			
			Value	Year 1 (2021)	Year 2 (2022)	Year 3 (2023)	Year 4 (2024)	Final Year (Cumulative)	
Output 2 Countries have access to finance and are implementing evidence-based sectoral and thematic reforms in line with national IGE priorities	2.1. Number of the matic and sectoral policies and instruments supporting IGE priorities that PAGE countries are i) implementing/ii) have adopted or iii) are in process of adopting 2.2 Number of sectoral or the matic consultations and dialogues organized that are informed/advised by results of sectoral policy analysis	Government announcements National, sectoral reports Reports presenting results of diagnostics, assessments and analyses Strategy documents based on sectoral and thematic studies Technical papers on sectoral and thematic policy measures /action plans /investment proposals Reports from PAGE sectoral or thematic mobilization events	Started i)implementing 4 ii)Have adopted 0 iii)In process 0 Sectoral Consultation, 6	1	1	1	1	10	Data from sectoral and thematic diagnostics, assessments, and policy analysis undertaken Data from advisory support integrated into the design and advancement of sectoral and/or thematic policies, strategies, and plans Co-financing, complementary follow-up programming, pledges, PPPs agreements, MOUs
	2.3 Number of IGE financing partners mobilized and engaged including UNCT, donors, IFIs, development banks and private sector partners formally agreeing to cofinancing, complementary follow-up programming, pledges, PPPs, etc.	Meeting/workshop space Cooperation agreements National financial year reports; ODA reports National chamber of commerce reports/ documents	Partners, 0	1	1	1	1	4	Risks: Government stability Political Commitment

EXPECTED OUTPUTS	OUTPUT INDICATORS ⁷	DATA SOURCE	BASELINE (2020)	TARGETS for e	(by frequency	DATA COLLECTION METHODS & RISKS			
			Value	Year 1 (2021)	Year 2 (2022)	Year 3 (2023)	Year 4 (2024)	Final Year (Cumulative)	
Output 3 Individuals, and institutions have acquired capacities needed to advance IGE	3.1 Number of global and regional leadership and training programs, modules and packages developed and delivered for individuals and institutions being offered to countries at global and national level 3.2 Number of people trained on IGE and/or using knowledge and skills acquired from the PAGE globally or regionally offered through on —line, oncampus or other training and capacity development programmes	Training materials Report of training activities and participant lists Feedback forms Surveys with trainees Impact evaluation of training programs	6 programmes and packages 1018 people,	1 85	85	85	85	1358	Training materials Report of training activities and participant lists Feedback forms Surveys with trainees Impact evaluation of training programs Risks: Government stability
	3.3 Number of national institutions which have strengthened capacities to deliver nationally tailored IGE policy analysis, IGE training, develop IGE related policies and lead related policy processes and stakeholder consultations		4	1	1	1	1	8	Political Commitment Quality of training
	3.4 Number of people trained through national level training programmes		864 ppl (169 male, 119 fern)	72	72	72	72	1152	
	3.5 x% of participants who report having increased their capacity in IGE issues in global and regional training programmes		90% Global GE Academy	25%	25%	25%	25%		

EXPECTED OUTPUTS	OUTPUT INDICATORS ⁷	DATA SOURCE	BASELINE (2020)	TARGETS for e	(by frequence)	DATA COLLECTION METHODS & RISKS			
			Value	Year 1 (2021)	Year 2 (2022)	Year 3 (2023)	Year 4 (2024)	Final Year (Cumulative)	
Output 4 National	4.1 Number of IGE knowledge products generated and made available on PAGE website for national level application	Impact evaluation among PAGE countries Published reports/products	7 knowledge products	1	1	1	1	11	Knowledge products generated and shared through north-south-south collaboration
and regional stakeholde rs have access to knowledge for advancing IGE and sharing their insights and innovation with peer groups,	4.2 Number of global and regional knowledge sharing events and dialogues held in cooperation with other partners	Reports/minutes of key events/participant lists Annual reports, Mid-term Evaluation report: list of institutions partnering with PAGE at global and national level	16 knowledge sharing events	2	2	2	2		Global IGE advocacy, outreach and communications strategy Accounting the number of users visiting the global PAGE website per quarter, number of monthly PAGE
	4.3 Number of institutions and initiatives collaborating under a wider PAGE network (North—South, South-South) 4.4 Number of PAGE countries that report	PAGE Instagram account PAGE Twitter, Linkedin accounts statistics	16 institutions & initiatives	1	1	1	1	20	newsletter subscribers, number of UN PAGE Twitter followers (@_un_page), Linkdin (@Partnership for Action on Green Economy (PAGE)); Instagram (_UN PAGE) followers
	having made use of PAGE knowledge products for the implementation of IGE priorities at nationallevel		20	2	2	2	2	28	Risks:
	4.5 Global IGE advocacy, outreach and communications strategy developed and put in practice		4	1	1	1	1	8	Government stability Political commitment Buy-in from respective governments